
Public Utility Commission 
201 High St SE Suite 100 

Salem, OR 97301-3398 
Mailing Address: PO Box 1088 

Salem, OR 97308-1088 
503-373-7394 

 

         
 

 
 
November 9, 2021 
 
 
 
 
BY EMAIL 
Canby Telephone Association 
tym.rutkowski@mossadams.com 
 
RE:  Advice No. 24 

Staff of the Oregon Public Utility Commission reviewed the sheets in the filing docketed 
as ADV 1320.  A receipted copy of the acknowledged sheet(s) in your advice filing is attached.   

 
 
 
/s/ Nolan Moser 
Nolan Moser 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
503-689-3622 
 
 



PUC Or. No. 3 13th Revised Sheet 1 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 12th Revised Sheet 1 

ACCESS SERVICES 

ISSUED:  October 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: November 11, 2021 

ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association 

BY: Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President 

ADVICE NO. 24 

Check Sheet 

This Check Sheet contains the following sheets that are effective as of the date shown on 
each sheet.  Original and revised sheets as named below contain all changes from the original 
tariff that are in effect on the date hereof. 
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* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

Received 
Filing Center 
OCT 12 2021



PUC Or. No. 3 15th Revised Sheet 5 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 14th Revised Sheet 5 
 
 

 
ISSUED:  October 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE:  November 11, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 24 

Check Sheet 
 
 
Sheet 
 
 206 
 207 
 208 
 209 
 210 
 211 
 212 
 212.1  
 212.2 
 213 
 214 
 215 
 216 
 217 
 218 
 219 
 210 
 211 
 212 
 213 
 214 
 215 
 216 
 217 
 218 
 219 
 220 
 221 
 222 
 

Revision 
Number 
 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Revised 
Original 
Original 
1st Revised 
Original 
1st Revised 
1st Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Revised 
 
 

 
Sheet 
 
 223 
 224 
 225 
 226 
 227 
 228 
 229 
 230 
 231 
 232 
 233 
 234 
 234.1 
 234.2 
 235 
 236 
 237 
 238 
 239 
 240 
 241 
 242 
 243 
 244 
 245 
 246 
 247 
 248 
 249 
 

Revision 
Number 
 
8th Revised 
5th Revised 
6th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Revised 
2nd Revised 
Original 
5th Revised* 
2nd Revised* 
Original* 
8th Revised 
7th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Revised 
2nd Revised 
Original 
8th Revised 
7th Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number. 
 

Received 
Filing Center 
OCT 12 2021



PUC Or. No. 3 5th Revised Sheet 234 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 234 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
ISSUED:  October 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE:  November 11, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 24 

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 
 
 12.2 Canby Telephone Association (Continued) 
 

12.2.5 Advanced Communications Services (Continued) 
 
 (B) Ethernet Transport Service (ETS) 

  Rate Non-Recurring 
  Month* Charge 
    ETS Local Loop 
 
    (1) 5 Year Term 
 
     (a) 10 Mbps $160.00 $650.00 
     (b) 20 Mbps $240.00 $650.00 
     (c) 50 Mbps $320.00 $650.00 
     (d) 100 Mbps $400.00 $650.00 
     (e) 200 Mbps $480.00 $650.00 
     (f) 500 Mbps $560.00 $650.00 
     (g) 1 Gig $800.00 $650.00 
     (h) 2 Gig $1,200.00 $1,500.00 
     (i) 3 Gig $1,300.00 $1,500.00 
     (j) 4 Gig $1,400.00 $1,500.00 
     (k) 5 Gig $1,500.00 $1,500.00 
     (l) 6 Gig $1,600.00 $1,500.00 
     (m) 7 Gig $1,700.00 $1,500.00 
     (n) 8 Gig $1,800.00 $1,500.00 
     (o) 9 Gig $1,900.00 $1,500.00 
     (p) 10 Gig $2,000.00 $1,500.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* There are three elements; the local loop, transport, OR Interoffice Transport to the Pittock 

Block located at 921 SW Washington St., Portland, OR 97205.   
 
(L)    Items (B)(2) and (B)(3) are now shown on Sheet 234.1.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
(L) 
 
 
(L) 
 
 
 
 

  
 

(R) 
(I) 
(I) 
(R) 
 
 
(R) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

Received 
Filing Center 
OCT 12 2021



PUC Or. No. 3 2nd Revised Sheet 234.1 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 234.1 
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
ISSUED:  October 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE:  November 11, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 24 

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 
 
 12.2 Canby Telephone Association (Continued) 
 

12.2.5 Advanced Communications Services (Continued) 
 
 (B) Ethernet Transport Service (ETS) (Continued) 

  Rate Non-Recurring 
  Month* Charge 
    ETS Local Loop 
 
    (2) 3 Year Term 
 
     (a) 10 Mbps $180.00 $650.00 
     (b) 20 Mbps $270.00 $650.00 
     (c) 50 Mbps $360.00 $650.00 
     (d) 100 Mbps $450.00 $650.00 
     (e) 200 Mbps $540.00 $650.00 
     (f) 500 Mbps $630.00 $650.00 
     (g) 1 Gig $900.00 $650.00 
     (h) 2 Gig $1,350.00 $1,500.00 
     (i) 3 Gig $1,462.50 $1,500.00 
     (j) 4 Gig $1,575.00 $1,500.00 
     (k) 5 Gig $1,687.50 $1,500.00 
     (l) 6 Gig $1,800.00 $1,500.00 
     (m) 7 Gig $1,912.50 $1,500.00 
     (n) 8 Gig $2,025.00 $1,500.00 
     (o) 9 Gig $2,137.50 $1,500.00 
     (p) 10 Gig $2,250.00 $1,500.00 
 
    (3) Month-to-Month 
 
     (a) 10 Mbps $200.00 $650.00 
     (b) 20 Mbps $300.00 $650.00 
     (c) 50 Mbps $400.00 $650.00 
     (d) 100 Mbps $500.00 $650.00 
     (e) 200 Mbps $600.00 $650.00 
     (f) 500 Mbps $700.00 $650.00 
     (g) 1 Gig $1,000.00 $650.00 
     (h) 2 Gig $1,500.00 $1,500.00 
 
* There are three elements; the local loop, transport, OR Interoffice Transport to the Pittock 

Block located at 921 SW Washington St., Portland, OR 97205.   
(L)     Items (B)(2) and (B)(3) were previously shown on Sheet 234. 
(L)     Items (B)(4) thru (B)(7) are now shown on Sheet 234.2. 
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Received 
Filing Center 
OCT 12 2021



PUC Or. No. 3 Original Sheet 234.2 
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION  
 

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 
ISSUED:  October 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE:  November 11, 2021 
 
ISSUED BY:            Canby Telephone Association   
 
BY:                  Paul Hauer       TITLE:              President  
 
ADVICE NO. 24 

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 
 
 12.2 Canby Telephone Association (Continued) 
 

12.2.5 Advanced Communications Services (Continued) 
 
 (B) Ethernet Transport Service (ETS) (Continued) 

  Rate Non-Recurring 
  Month* Charge 
    ETS Local Loop 
 
    (3) Month-to-Month (Continued) 
 
     (h) 2 Gig $1,500.00 $1,500.00 
     (i) 3 Gig $1,625.00 $1,500.00 
     (j) 4 Gig $1,750.00 $1,500.00 
     (k) 5 Gig $1,875.00 $1,500.00 
     (l) 6 Gig $2,000.00 $1,500.00 
     (m) 7 Gig $2,125.00 $1,500.00 
     (n) 8 Gig $2,250.00 $1,500.00 
     (o) 9 Gig $2,375.00 $1,500.00 
     (p) 10 Gig $2,500.00 $1,500.00 
 
    (4) ETS Transport Month-to-Month**    
     to Pittock $305.00 
 
    (5) ETS Transport 3 Year**    
     to Pittock $305.00 
 
    (6) ETS Transport 5 Year** 
     to Pittock $305.00 
 
    (7) Interoffice Transport 3 Year** $100.00 $100.00 
 
 (8) Interoffice Transport 5 Year** $75.00 $100.00 
 
* There are three elements; the local loop, transport, OR Interoffice Transport to the Pittock 

Block located at 921 SW Washington St., Portland, OR 97205.   
 
** ETS Transport rates may be applied in addition to any ETS local loop rates.  ETS 

Transport cannot be ordered as a stand-alone service. Interoffice Transport cannot be 
ordered as stand-alone service. 

 
(L)     Items (B)(5) thru (B)(8) were previously shown on Revised Sheet 234.1. 

(N) 
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Filing Center 
OCT 12 2021




