

Public Utility Commission

201 High St SE Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398 **Mailing Address:** PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088 503-373-7394

November 9, 2021



BY EMAIL Canby Telephone Association tym.rutkowski@mossadams.com

RE: Advice No. 24 Staff of the Oregon Public Utility Commission reviewed the sheets in the filing docketed as ADV 1320. A receipted copy of the acknowledged sheet(s) in your advice filing is attached.

/s/ Nolan Moser Nolan Moser Chief Administrative Law Judge Public Utility Commission of Oregon 503-689-3622

ACCESS SERVICES

Received

Check Sheet

This Check Sheet contains the following sheets that are effective as of the date shown on each sheet. Original and revised sheets as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Revision		Revision
<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Number</u>
Title	Original	22	Original
1	13th Revised*	23	Original
2	1st Revised	24	Original
3	Original	25	Original
4	Original	26	Original
5	15th Revised*	27	Original
6	12th Revised	28	Original
7	Original	29	Original
8	Original	30	Original
9	Original	31	Original
10	Original	32	Original
11	Original	33	Original
12	Original	34	Original
13	Original	35	Original
14	1st Revised	36	Original
15	1st Revised	37	Original
16	Original	38	Original
17	Original	39	Original
18	Original	40	Original
19	Original	41	Original
20	Original	42	Original
21	Original	43	Original

* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

ISSUED: Oct	ober 12, 2021	EFFECTIVE: November 11, 2021		
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association			
BY:	Paul Hauer		President	
ADVICE NO.	24			

Check Sheet

Received

	Revision		Revision
<u>Sheet</u>	Number	<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Number</u>
206	Original	223	8th Revised
207	Original	224	5th Revised
208	Original	225	6th Revised
209	Original	226	Original
210	Original	227	Original
211	Original	228	Original
212	1st Revised	229	Original
212.1	Original	230	Original
212.2	Original	231	1st Revised
213	1st Revised	232	2nd Revised
214	Original	233	Original
215	1st Revised	234	5th Revised*
216	1st Revised	234.1	2nd Revised*
217	Original	234.2	Original*
218	Original	235	8th Revised
219	Original	236	7th Revised
210	Original	237	Original
211	Original	238	Original
212	Original	239	Original
213	Original	240	Original
214	Original	241	Original
215	Original	242	1st Revised
216	Original	243	2nd Revised
217	Original	244	Original
218	Original	245	8th Revised
219	Original	246	7th Revised
220	Original	247	Original
221	Original	248	Original
222	2nd Revised	249	Original

* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

ISSUED: October 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: November 11, 2021
ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association
BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President
ADVICE NO. 24

PUC Or. No. 3 Filing Center CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION OCT 12 2021

5th Revised Sheet 234 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 234

(L)

ACCESS SERVICES

12. **RATES AND CHARGES** (Continued)

12.2 **Canby Telephone Association** (Continued)

12.2.5 Advanced Communications Services (Continued)

- (B) Ethernet Transport Service (ETS)
- Non-Recurring Rate Month* Charge ETS Local Loop (1) 5 Year Term (R) (a) 10 Mbps \$160.00 \$650.00 (b) 20 Mbps (I) \$240.00 \$650.00 (c) 50 Mbps (I) \$320.00 \$650.00 (d) 100 Mbps \$400.00 (R) \$650.00 (e) 200 Mbps \$650.00 \$480.00 (f) 500 Mbps \$560.00 \$650.00 (g) 1 Gig \$800.00 (R) \$650.00 (h) 2 Gig (N) \$1,500.00 (N) \$1,200.00 (i) 3 Gig \$1,300.00 \$1,500.00 4 Gig \$1,400.00 \$1,500.00 (j) (k) 5 Gig \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 6 Gig \$1,600.00 \$1,500.00 (I) (m) 7 Gig \$1,700.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,800.00 \$1,500.00 (n) 8 Gig (o) 9 Gig \$1,900.00 \$1,500.00 (p) 10 Gig \$2,000.00 (N) \$1,500.00 (N) (L)
- * There are three elements; the local loop, transport, OR Interoffice Transport to the Pittock Block located at 921 SW Washington St., Portland, OR 97205.
- (L) Items (B)(2) and (B)(3) are now shown on Sheet 234.1.

ISSUED: Oct	ober 12, 2021	EFFECTIVE: November 11, 2021		
ISSUED BY:	Canby Telephone Association			
BY:	Paul Hauer		President	
ADVICE NO.	24			

Filing Center

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.2 **Canby Telephone Association** (Continued)

12.2.5 Advanced Communications Services (Continued)

(B)	Ethernet Transport Service (ETS) (Continued) Rate			Non-Recurring			
	ETS	Loca	al Loop	<u>Month*</u>		<u>Charge</u>	
	(2)	3 Y	ear Term				(L)
		(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (j) (k) (l) (n) (o) (p)	10 Mbps 20 Mbps 50 Mbps 100 Mbps 200 Mbps 500 Mbps 1 Gig 2 Gig 3 Gig 4 Gig 5 Gig 6 Gig 7 Gig 8 Gig 9 Gig 10 Gig	\$180.00 \$270.00 \$360.00 \$450.00 \$540.00 \$630.00 \$900.00 \$1,350.00 \$1,462.50 \$1,575.00 \$1,687.50 \$1,687.50 \$1,687.50 \$1,800.00 \$1,912.50 \$2,025.00 \$2,137.50 \$2,250.00	(R) (I) (I) (R) (R) (N) (N)	\$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00	(L) (N) (N)
	(3)	Мог	nth-to-Month				(L)(T)
		(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)	10 Mbps 20 Mbps 50 Mbps 100 Mbps 200 Mbps 500 Mbps 1 Gig 2 Gig	\$200.00 \$300.00 \$400.00 \$500.00 \$600.00 \$700.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,500.00	(R) (R) (I) (R) (R) (N)	\$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00 \$650.00	(L) (N)
(L) ere are three elements; the local loop, transport, OR Interoffice Transport to the Pittock						sport to the Pittock	(L)

- * Ther Block located at 921 SW Washington St., Portland, OR 97205.
- Items (B)(2) and (B)(3) were previously shown on Sheet 234. (L)
- Items (B)(4) thru (B)(7) are now shown on Sheet 234.2. (L)

ISSUED: October 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: November 11, 2021 ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICE NO. 24

			001 12 2021			-
			ACCESS SERVICES			(N)
12.	RATES AND (CHARGE	<u>S</u> (Continued)			
	12.2 <u>Canby 1</u>	<u> Felephor</u>	e Association (Continued)			
	12.2.5 <u>/</u>	Advance	d Communications Services (C	ontinued)		
	(B) <u>Ethe</u>	ernet Transport Service (ETS) (Co	ontinued) Rate Month*	Non-Recurring Charge	
		ETS	Local Loop	Month	Onarge	
		(3)	Month-to-Month (Continued)			
			 (h) 2 Gig (i) 3 Gig (j) 4 Gig (k) 5 Gig (l) 6 Gig (m) 7 Gig (n) 8 Gig (o) 9 Gig (p) 10 Gig 	\$1,500.00 \$1,625.00 \$1,750.00 \$1,875.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,125.00 \$2,250.00 \$2,375.00 \$2,500.00	\$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00	
		(4)	ETS Transport Month-to-Month [*] to Pittock	** \$305.00		 (T) (N)
		(5)	ETS Transport 3 Year** to Pittock	\$305.00		(L)(T)
		(6)	ETS Transport 5 Year** to Pittock	\$305.00		(T)
		(7)	Interoffice Transport 3 Year**	\$100.00	\$100.00	(T)
		(8)	Interoffice Transport 5 Year**	\$75.00	\$100.00	(L)(T)
*			nts; the local loop, transport, OR W Washington St., Portland, OR		nsport to the Pittock	(N)
**		not be or	ay be applied in addition to any E dered as a stand-alone service. I e service.			(N)
<i>/</i> 1. \		h			4	

(L) Items (B)(5) thru (B)(8) were previously shown on Revised Sheet 234.1.

ISSUED: Octo	ober 12, 2021	EFFECTIVE: November 11, 2021		
ISSUED BY: _	Canby Telephone Association			
BY:	Paul Hauer		President	

ADVICE NO. 24